WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1072

(By Mr. Tonkonich)

PASSED March 8 1974
In Effect 90 days Passage

C 641

FILES IN THE STRICE EBGAS F. BEISKELL III SLOBETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 3-20-74

ENROLLED

H. B. 1072

(By Mr. Tonkovich)

[Passed March 8, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article eleven, chapter fifty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to expansion of the membership of the judicial council to include a judge of a court of limited jurisdiction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article eleven, chapter fifty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 11. JUDICIAL COUNCIL FOR STUDY OF PROCEDURE AND PRACTICE.

§56-11-1. Created; purpose; composition; qualifications, appointment and political affiliation of members.

- 1 There is hereby created a judicial council for the continu-
- 2 ous study of the organization, rules and methods of procedure
- 3 and practice of the judicial system of the state. It shall be
- 4 composed of one judge of the supreme court of appeals,
- 5 three circuit judges, one judge of a statutory court of record
- 6 and four practicing attorneys and one member of the faculty
- 7 of the college of law of West Virginia University, who shall
- 8 be appointed by the governor. Not more than three judges and
- 9 two attorneys shall be members of any one political party.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

H. Darrel Darby Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Hawwide Carsen (a Blankensky President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within day of.

Governor

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 3/15/74
Time 2:50 p.M.